Minnesota law.
Ch. 259

enclosed commercial building or structure either owned in fee or leased and engaged in the business, either exclusively or in addition to any other occupation, of selling motorized bicycles, boat trailers, horse trailers, or snowmobile trailers, may apply to the registrar for a dealer's license. Upon payment of a \$10 fee the registrar shall license the applicant as a dealer for the remainder of the calendar year in which the application was received. Thereafter the license may be renewed on or before the second day of January of each year by payment of a fee of \$10. The registrar shall issue to each dealer, upon request of the dealer, dealer plates as provided in subdivision 16 upon payment of \$5 for each plate, and the plates may be used in the same manner and for the same purposes as is provided in subdivision 16. Except for motorized bicycle dealers, the registrar shall also issue to the dealer, upon request of the dealer, "in transit" plates as provided in subdivision 17 upon payment of a fee of \$5 for each plate. This subdivision shall not be construed to abrogate any of the provisions of this section as the same relates to the duties, responsibilities, and requirements of persons, copartnerships, or corporations engaged in the business, either exclusively or in addition to other occupations, of selling motor vehicles or manufactured homes. This section shall not be construed to require a manufacturer of snowmobile trailers whose manufacturing facility is located outside of the metropolitan area as defined in section 473.121 to have a dealer's license to transport the snowmobile trailers to dealers or retail outlets in the state.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor May 15, 1993

Signed by the governor May 19, 1993, 8:22 a.m.

CHAPTER 260-H.F.No. 74

An act relating to local government; authorizing the city of Minneapolis, special school district No. 1, the city library board, and the city park and recreation board to impose residency requirements.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS; RESIDENCY REQUIREMENTS.

Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 415.16, or provision of other law, home rule charter, ordinance, resolution or rule to the contrary, the city of Minneapolis may require residency within the city's territorial limits as a condition of employment by the city. The residency requirement may apply only to persons hired after the date the requirement is imposed.

New language is indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.

1484

Sec. 2. SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1; RESIDENCY REQUIRE-MENTS.

Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 415.16, or provision of other law, home rule charter, ordinance, resolution or rule to the contrary, special school district No. 1 may require residency within the school district's territorial limits as a condition of employment by the school district. The residency requirement may apply only to persons hired after the date the requirement is imposed.

Sec. 3. CITY LIBRARY BOARD; RESIDENCY REQUIREMENTS.

Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 415.16, or provision of other law, home rule charter, ordinance, resolution or rule to the contrary, the library board of the city of Minneapolis may require residency within the territorial limits of the city of Minneapolis as a condition of employment by the board. The residency requirement may apply only to persons hired after the date the requirement is imposed.

Sec. 4. CITY PARK AND RECREATION BOARD; RESIDENCY REQUIREMENTS.

Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 415.16, or provision of other law, home rule charter, ordinance, resolution or rule to the contrary, the parks and recreation board of the city of Minneapolis may require residency within the territorial limits of the city of Minneapolis as a condition of employment by the board. The residency requirement may apply only to persons hired after the date the requirement is imposed.

Sec. 5. LOCAL APPROVAL.

Section 1 takes effect the day after the governing body of the city of Minneapolis complies with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 3.

Section 2 takes effect the day after the governing body of special school district No. 1 complies with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 3.

Section 3 takes effect the day after the governing body of the library board of the city of Minneapolis complies with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 3.

Section 4 takes effect the day after the governing body of the park and recreation board of the city of Minneapolis complies with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 3.

Presented to the governor May 15, 1993

Signed by the governor May 19, 1993, 2:55 p.m.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.